

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MONIQUE BELL, TREE ANDERSON, and
MELISSA CONKLIN, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CVS PHARMACY, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-06850-PK

Hon. Peggy Kuo

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Dated: January 25, 2024

BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.
Joseph I. Marchese
1330 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
Telephone: (646) 837-7410
Email: jmarchese@bursor.com

**GUCOVSKI ROZENSHTEYN,
PLLC**

Adrian Gucovski, Esq.
140 Broadway, Suite 4667
New York, NY 10005
Telephone: (212) 884-4230
Email: adrian@gr-firm.com

Class Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
INTRODUCTION	1
THE LITIGATION HISTORY AND SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS.....	2
TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT	5
I. Class Definition	5
II. Monetary Relief	5
III. Non-Monetary Relief	6
IV. Release	6
V. Notice And Administration Expenses.....	6
VI. Incentive Awards	6
VII. Attorneys’ Fees And Expenses	7
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT IS APPROPRIATE.....	7
A. The <i>Grinnell</i> Factors	9
1. Litigation Through Trial Would Be Complex, Costly, And Long (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 1)	9
2. The Reaction Of The Class Has Been Overwhelmingly Positive (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 2)	10
3. Discovery Has Advanced Far Enough To Allow The Parties To Responsibly Resolve The Case (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 3)	11
4. Plaintiffs Would Face Real Risks If The Case Proceeded, And Establishing A Class And Maintaining It Through Trial Would Not Be Simple (<i>Grinnell</i> Factors 4, 5, And 6).....	11
5. Defendant’s Ability To Withstand A Greater Judgment (<i>Grinnell</i> Factor 7).....	12
6. The Settlement Amount Is Reasonable In Light Of The Possible Recovery And The Attendant Risks Of Litigation (<i>Grinnell</i> Factors 8 And 9).....	12
B. The Rule 23(e)(2) Factors	14
1. The Class Representatives And Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented The Class (Rule 23(e)(2)(A).....	14
2. The Settlement Was Negotiated At Arm’s Length	14
3. The Settlement Provides Adequate Relief To The Class.....	15
4. The Settlement Treats All Class Members Equally	16
II. CERTIFICATION OF THE RULE 23 CLASS IS APPROPRIATE	17

A.	The Proposed Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	17
1.	Numerosity.....	17
2.	Commonality.....	18
3.	Typicality	19
4.	Adequacy	19
B.	The Proposed Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3).....	20
1.	Predominance.....	21
2.	Superiority.....	21
III.	THE NOTICE PLAN COMPORTS WITH DUE PROCESS	22
	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
 CASES	
<i>Ackerman v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 2013 WL 7044866 (E.D.N.Y. July 18, 2013).....	20
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	22, 23
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	12, 13
<i>Brown v. Kelly</i> , 609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Buffington v. Progressive Advanced Ins. Co.</i> , 342 F.R.D. 66 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	20
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	9, 11
<i>Damassia v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 250 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	21
<i>De Lacour v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 338 F.R.D. 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	20, 22
<i>Ebin v. Kangadis Food Inc.</i> , 297 F.R.D 561 (2014).	21
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	24
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....	14
<i>Flores v. CGI Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 13804077 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2022).....	13
<i>Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund</i> , 2008 WL 782596 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008)	14
<i>Godson v. Eltman, Eltman, & Cooper, P.C.</i> , 328 F.R.D. 35 (W.D.N.Y. 2018).....	11
<i>Gordon v. Vanda Pharmaceuticals Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 4296092 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2022)	18

Hasemann v. Gerber Prod. Co.,
331 F.R.D. 239 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) 21, 22

Hill v. City of N.Y.,
2019 WL 1900503 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2019) 23

Hill v. County of Montgomery,
2020 WL 5531542 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2020) 23

Hughes v. The Ester C Co.,
317 F.R.D. 333 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) 20

In re Adelphia Commc 'ns Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litigs.,
271 F. App'x 41 (2d Cir. 2008) 24

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 15, 16, 17

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) 24

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 11

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.,
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 15, 16, 17, 18

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.,
2019 WL 6875472 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019) 10

In re Sony SXRDRear Projection Television Class Action Litig.,
2008 WL 1956267 (2008)..... 23

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
2012 WL 5289514 (2012)..... 11

Jara v. Felidia Restaurant, Inc.,
2018 WL 11225741 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2018)..... 8, 9, 16

Johnson v. Nextel Commc 'ns Inc.,
780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 19

Johnson v. Rausch, Sturm, Israel, Enerson & Hornik, LLP,
333 F.R.D. 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 9

Kurtz v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.,
321 F.R.D. 482 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) 20

Lowe v. NBT Bank, N.A.,
2022 WL 4621433 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2022) 13, 19, 21, 23

Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.,
2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 12

Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.,
473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 14, 17

McLaughlin v. IDT Energy,
2018 WL 3642627 (E.D.N.Y. July 30, 2018)..... 10

Mendez v. MCSS Rest. Corp.,
2022 WL 3704591 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2022)..... 16

Milan v. Clif Bar & Co.,
340 F.R.D. 591 (N.D. Cal. 2021)..... 19, 20, 22

Pearlstein v. BlackBerry Ltd.,
2022 WL 4554858 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022)..... 10, 12, 13

Peoples v. Annucci,
180 F. Supp. 3d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 9

Perks v. TD Bank, N.A.,
2022 WL 1451753 (2022)..... 17

Philemon v. Aries Capital Partners, Inc.,
2019 WL 13224983 (E.D.N.Y. July 1, 2019)..... 14, 22, 23

Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.,
778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 22

Rosenfeld v. Lenich,
2022 WL 2093028 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 19, 2022) 17

Stinson v. City of N.Y.,
282 F.R.D. 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 23, 24

Stinson v. City of New York,
256 F. Supp. 3d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 15

TBK Partners, Ltd. v. Western Union Corp.,
517 F. Supp. 380 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) 10

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 19

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 8, 24

Wang v. Tesla, Inc.,
338 F.R.D. 428 (E.D.N.Y. 2021) 20

Weigner v. City of N.Y.,
852 F.2d 646 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 24

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 2301..... 1
N.Y. U.C.C. § 2-313 1
NEW YORK GENERAL BUSINESS LAW (“GBL”) §§ 349-350..... 1

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 18, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 18, 22, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3); and (D) 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Grinnell Factors 4, 5 12
The Grinnell Factors Factors 8 14
NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 11.41 (4th ed. 2002) 8
